GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:65
ANSWERED ON:07.07.2014

RAISING RETIREMENT AGE IN SICK CPSES
Mohammed Shri Faizal P.P.

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes or has any proposal to enhance the present retirement age of the employees of sick and loss making units of Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) including Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore Ltd. in Kerala;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;
(c) whether the Government has received any representations in this regard and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government has conducted any study to examine the impact of increase in retirement age on the implementation of revival package of the concerned CPSEs; and

(e) if so, the details and the outcome thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
(SHRIP. RADHAKRISHNAN)

(a) to (e) : A statement is laid on the Table of House.

Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 65 for answer on 7.7.2014 regarding Raising Retirement Age in Sick CPSEs

(a) and (b) : There is no proposal under consideration to enhance the age of superannuation from 58 years to 60 years for employees of sick and loss making Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) including Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore Limited (FACT).

(c) : The Trade Union and Officers Association of FACT Limited have been demanding enhancement of retirement age from 58 to 60 years in various meetings with the Management. Petitions from employees of FACT Limited seeking enhancement of retirement age 60 years have been received. However, FACT Limited does not meet the criteria laid down by the Government for enhancement of retirement age from 58 years to 60 years.

(d) and (e) : The Board for Reconstruction of Public Sector Enterprises (BRPSE)has been directed to undertake in depth examination of the impact of increase in retirement age on the implementation of revival package of the concerned CPSE and ensure that the issue of the enhancement of age of superannuation from 58 to60 years is adequately addressed while examining/recommending proposals for revival of sick/loss making CPSEs so that the revival package has specific recommendation in this regard. The recommendation(s) of BRPSE, if any, for enhancement of age of superannuation from 58 to 60 years are to be conveyed to the concerned Ministry/Department for obtaining the approval of competent authority. BRPSE has received complete proposals for enhancement of age from 58 to 60 years in respect of 3 sick CPSEs namely

(i) National Textile Corporation Limited (NTC),
(i) National Project Construction Corporation Limited (NPCC), and
(iii) Brahamputra Valley Fertilizers Corporation Limited (BVFCL) from their concerned administrative Ministries/Department. BRPSE has considered these proposals and recommended enhancement of retirement age in NTC and NPCC and has not recommended enhancement of retirement age in the case of BVFCL.
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